



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4187/2025**

RAVI SAROHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Gupta, Senior Advocate
with Mr. D.K. Yati and Mr. Navneet
B., Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State.
Inspector Parmjeet Singh, Vigilance,
Delhi Police.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
20.04.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 12122/2026

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the petitioners seek advancement of the date of hearing in the matter, which is otherwise posted on 12.08.2026.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submit, that the petitioners are Constable and Head Constable in the Delhi Police and their promotions are getting affected by reason of pendency of the FIR, which dates back to 2014 but in which chargesheet has still not been filed.



For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the application is allowed.

The petition is taken-up for hearing today.

W.P.(CRL) 4187/2025

Let status report be filed *positively* before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.

In the meantime, the petitioners are directed to take steps for service of respondent No.2.

Let reply be filed within 04 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 26th May 2026.

The date of 12.08.2026 given earlier, stands cancelled.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

APRIL 20, 2026/ak